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Reviewer: Mark Gadzinski

Provider: A Better Choice SLS Inc

County Name: Geauga County

Total Cites: 18

Total POCs: 18

Question Explanation

Is there evidence that the provider submitted a written incident report

to the County Board by 3:00 pm, the next working day, following

initial knowledge of a potential or determined MUI?

Re: ID#5, based on review of MUI/UI reports, it was discovered that

there was an MUI that occurred on 4/1/13 and an MUI that occurred

on 12/12/12, however, there was no documented evidence the

provider submitted a written incident report to the county board by

3:00 p.m. the next working day, following initial knowledge of the

potential or determined MUI.

POC Status Comments

MUI/UIR form revised 6/2013See attached documentAs of July 1st

2013, all notification and reporting requirements will comply with the

MUI rule, and will be documented on the revised incident report

form. The CEO Jeana Kaufman is responsible for making sure the

corrective measure is sustained.

Approved

Question Explanation

Is there evidence that notifications were made on the same day of

the incident to the following as applicable:• Guardian• Residential

Provider

Re: ID#5, based on review of MUI/UI reports, it was discovered that

there was an MUI that occurred on 4/1/13 and an MUI that occurred

on 12/12/12, however, there was no documented evidence that

notifications were made on the same day of the incident to the

guardian.

POC Status Comments

MUI/UIR reporting form revised 6/2013 See attached documentAs of

July 1st 2013, all notification and reporting requirements will comply

with the MUI rule, and will be documented on the revised incident

report form. The CEO Jeana Kaufman is responsible for making

sure the corrective measure is sustained.

Approved

Question Explanation

Is the service plan being implemented as written?

Re: ID#1, based on review of service delivery documentation, the

May Skill Development (room cleaning skills weekly) was blank.

Also, the Adult Day Support documentation did not indicate all

services were provided per the ISP. Example- ISP listed that staff

will assist and supervise the individual while using the bathroom;

however, March/April documentation were blank.

POC Status Comments



 

CITE #4

 

 

Direct care staff Re-trained in skill documentation,6/27/13 to

6/29/13See attached staff training record Adult Day Support staff re-

trained on documentation6/24/13 See attached staff training

recordNew policy and procedure set in place for all three house

managers and dayhab manager to review documentation monthly

starting July 1st 2013. Upper management CEO/Director are

responsible for making sure the corrective measures is sustained

Approved

Question Explanation

If the provider is responsible for providing non-medical

transportation, do all vehicles used to transport individuals have all

required inspections?-Daily vehicle inspections-Annual vehicle

inspection by the state highway patrol or certified mechanic.

Based on review of NMT service delivery documentation, it was

discovered that daily vehicle inspections did not include all the

elements identified in 5123:2-9-18(D)(4), specifically, mirrors, horns,

brakes, and tires.

POC Status Comments

We have revised our NMT documentation to include all elements.

See attached documentsAll Drivers have been trained on or will be

trained by 7/1/2013

Approved



CITE #5

 

 

CITE #6

 

 

CITE #7

 

Question Explanation

If the provider is responsible for providing Non-Medical

Transportation, did the staff person receive testing for controlled

substances and was the staff person found to be drug free prior to

providing transportation services?

Based on review of personnel files, there was no evidence indicating

direct care staff Sue Ellen Fisher-Folk-Ladow was found to be drug

free prior to providing Non-Medical Transportation. The provider had

documentation indicating testing was completed; however, it did not

show the results.

POC Status Comments

See attached copy of drug screen 6/04/13AS of July 1st 2013 we will

obtain documentation confirmation that an employee is drug free

prior to transporting individuals. Jeana Kaufman CEO will be

responsible for reviewing all pre-employment documentation and

monitoring requirements/training is completed prior to hands on

direct care.

Approved

Question Explanation

For provider staff members who are responsible for transporting

individuals, did the provider ensure that a driver’s abstract was

completed prior to transporting individuals?

21Based on review of personnel files, there was no evidence

indicating that a driver’s abstract was completed for direct care staff

Sue Ellen Fisher-Folk-Ladow, who began providing Non-Medical

Transportation the week of June 9, 2013.

POC Status Comments

See attached copy or drivers abstract.We have revised pre-

employment checklist to give us more oversight See attached

documents.As of July 1st 2013 we will ensure that abstracts are

secured prior to an employee transporting any individuals.

Document evidence will be maintained in the employee file.

Approved

Question Explanation

For direct service staff, hired after 10/1/09, did the staff person

receive initial training prior to providing services with individuals that

included:• Overview of serving individuals with developmental

disabilities• Overview of basic principles and requirements of

providing HCBS waiver services • Initial rights training • Initial MUI

training • Universal precautions

Based on review of personnel files, there was no evidence indicating

direct care staff, Ashleigh Collins, received initial training prior to

providing services with individuals that included:• Overview of

serving individuals with developmental disabilities• Overview of basic

principles and requirements of providing HCBS waiver services •

Initial rights training • Initial MUI training • Universal

precautionsThere was no evidence indicating direct care staff, Sue

Ellen Fisher-Folk-Ladow, received initial training prior to providing

services with individuals that included:• Overview of serving

individuals with developmental disabilities• Overview of basic

principles and requirements of providing HCBS waiver services.

POC Status Comments

Ashleigh Collins is no longer in our employ. We have implemented

new pre-employment, quarterly, and annual training documentation

to prevent this violation Staff was re-trained on services on

6/26/13.Direct care training documentation was revised 6/2013 See

attached documents ABC Assistant Director Jennie Corrao is

responsible for monitoring that new pre-employment, quarterly, and

annual training documentation sheets are reviewed monthly. As of

July 1st 2013 all pre-employment and training documentation will be

kept in employee files and master training book, And all training will

align with current rules and regulations

Approved



 

CITE #8

 

 

Question Explanation

For day waiver services, did the provider ensure that within the first

90 days of employment, new employees completed either: PATHS

"Certificate of Initial Proficiency" program OR 8 hr orientation

program that includes topics identified in rule?

Based on review of personnel files, it was discovered that employee,

Ms. Rochelle Kissinger, hired on 1/9/13, and who began providing

adult day services in March 2013, did not complete an eight hour

orientation program that included the topics identified in 5123:2-9-

17(C)(4)(b)(i)(ii)(iii)(iv)(v)

POC Status Comments

We went to Geauga County Board for direction; they are offering an

eight hour orientation program July 26, 2013. Ms.Kissinger is signed

up to attend this class.From now on all new hires receive orientation

training in compliance with 5123:2-9-17.The mentor for Day waver

services is Jennie Corrao Assistant Director.

Approved



CITE #9
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Question Explanation

For day waiver services, did the provider ensure that during the first

year of employment, direct service staff are provided with: 1) a

mentor 2) on-the-job training specific to each individual served and

3) 8 hrs of training specific to the provision of the day waiver

service?

IMPROVEMENT OPPORTUNITY

POC Status Comments

No Plan of Correction needed. Approved

Question Explanation

For day waiver services, did the provider ensure that all direct

service staff, beginning in the second year of employment,

completed 8 hrs of training annually that includes Rights; MUI/UI; the

employee's role in providing behavior support; and best practices

related to the provision of the day waiver service?

IMPROVEMENT OPPORTUNITY

POC Status Comments

No Plan of Correction needed. Approved

Question Explanation

Does the waiver service delivery documentation for all waiver codes

include the type of service?

Based on review of NMT service delivery documentation for ID#1

and ID#2, the type of service was not identified. Type of service

should be identified as NMT per trip, or NMT per mile.

POC Status Comments

We have revised NMT documentation sheets 6/24/13 to include type

of NMT ie: per trip or per mile.See attached document
Approved

Question Explanation

Does the waiver service delivery documentation for all waiver billing

codes include the provider identifier/contract number?

Based on review of NMT service delivery documentation for ID#1

and ID#2, the provider contract number was not identified.

POC Status Comments

We have revised NMT documentation sheets 6/24/13 to include

provider contract number.See attached document.
Approved

Question Explanation

Does the waiver service delivery documentation for all waiver billing

codes include the place of service?

Based on review of NMT service delivery documentation for ID#1

and ID#2, place of service was not identified. Place of service in

NMT is the vehicle license plate number.

POC Status Comments



 

We have revised NMT documentation sheets 6/24/13 to include

vehicle license plate numbers (location of service) See attached

document.

Approved
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Question Explanation

Does the waiver service delivery documentation for all waiver billing

codes include the name of the provider?

Based on review of NMT service delivery documentation for ID#1

and ID#2, the name of the provider was not identified.

POC Status Comments

We have revised NMT documentation sheets 6/24/13 to include

provider name.See attached document.
Approved

Question Explanation

Does the provider have current fire inspection?

The provider did not ensure that a current fire inspection of the adult

day program facility was available for review. Reviewer contacted

Ms. Kaufman on June 17, 2013 and requested documented

evidence of a current fire inspection be sent to the reviewer by June

19, 2013. Said documentation was not received by the reviewer.

Please note, fire inspections need to be conducted on an annual

basis.

POC Status Comments

We have been diligently attempting through the local fire

departments and city hall to obtain the fire inspection. We will

forward a completed fire inspection as soon as the local volunteer

fire department chief will come and complete it. We have learned

that there are jurisdiction rules and with budget cuts we have had no

one that is physically in the fire station building or return our many

phone calls. The Newbury Fire Chief has been on vacation and

without his direct order the surrounding area fire departments cannot

cross territory and complete the inspection. We will forward as soon

as possible. We have contacted the state fire marshal and are

waiting on a call to see if they can help us. In the future Jeana

Kaufman CEO will be in charge of keeping in compliance with yearly

fire inspections.

Approved

Question Explanation

Did the provider staff have current first aid certification?
Based on review of personnel files, there was no evidence of valid

First Aid for direct care staff Ashleigh Collins, hired 11/1/12.

POC Status Comments

See attached documentAs of July 1st 2013 ABC office

administrative assistant will review records monthly to ensure all

staff will maintain current First aid and CPR certification. This will be

tracked on our revised pre-employment check list. Jennie Corrao

(assistant director)will be responsible for monitoring ongoing

complance

Approved

Question Explanation

Did the provider staff have current CPR certification?
Based on review of personnel files, there was no evidence of valid

CPR for direct care staff Ashleigh Collins, hired 11/1/12.

POC Status Comments



 

See attached documentAs of July 1st 2013 ABC office

administrative assistant will review records monthly to ensure all

staff will maintain current First aid and CPR certification. This will be

tracked on our revised pre-employment check list. Jennie Corrao

(assistant director)will be responsible for monitoring ongoing

complance

Approved



CITE #18

 

 

Question Explanation

Did the agency provider/County Board maintain a log of unusual

incidents which includes: • Name of Individual• Description of

Incident• Identification of Injuries• Time/Date of Incident• Location of

Incident• Preventative Measures

The agency provider did not maintain a log of unusual incidents (per

5123:2-17-02) which includes:•Name of individual•Description of

incident•Identification of injuries•Time/date of incident•Location of

incident•Preventative measures

POC Status Comments

MUI/UIR reporting form revised 6/2013See attached

documentUIR/MUI log sheet revised 6/2013 To begin use 7/01/13As

of July 1st 2013 preventative measures will be identified on the new

log sheet. The CEO Jeana Kaufman will be responsible for

monitoring on going compliance

Approved


